

29/07/2022

Interest on cash collateral

To the attention of: All Clearing Members

Priority: **High**

Topic: Euro cash collateral

Euronext Clearing will switch to ECB deposit facility rate benchmark for the calculation of interest on Margins and Default Fund cash deposits in Euro.

Currently, interests on Euro deposited to Initial Margins are calculated on the daily €STR rate minus 21,5 basis points, while interests on Euro deposited to the Default Fund are calculated on the daily €STR rate minus 16,5 basis points.

Since the difference between ECB deposit facility rate and €STR rate is about 8,5 basis points, Euronext Clearing has decided to modify the spread to maintain the impact on the final rate applied to the client negligible.

The new interest rates on cash deposits in Euro will be calculated as follows:

- Initial Margins: ECB deposit facility rate minus 30 basis points
- Default Fund: ECB deposit facility rate minus 25 basis points

The new rate benchmark and spreads will be applied starting 1 September 2022.

The interests of Q3 2022 will be settled, as usual, in October 2022.

The new version of the fee schedule is available on Euronext Clearing web site.

For further information please contact:

Euronext Clearing Sales

T: +39 02 72426 299 +39 02 72426 504

E: ccp-sales@euronext.com

This publication is for information purposes only and is not a recommendation to engage in investment activities. This publication is provided "as is" without representation or warranty of any kind. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the content, Euronext does not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Euronext will not be held liable for any loss or damages of any nature ensuing from using, trusting or acting on information provided. No information set out or referred to in this publication shall form the basis of any contract. The creation of rights and obligations in respect of financial products that are traded on the exchanges operated by Euronext's subsidiaries shall depend solely on the applicable rules of the market operator. All proprietary rights and interest in or connected with this publication shall vest in Euronext. No part of it may be redistributed or reproduced in any form without the prior written permission of Euronext.

Euronext refers to Euronext N.V. and its affiliates. Information regarding trademarks and intellectual property rights of Euronext is located at euronext.com/terms-use.

© 2022, Euronext N.V. - All rights reserved.